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KOF97

KOF98

KOF99

KOF2000

KOF2001

KOF2002

KOF2003

KOF10Th Unique Il
Cth2003 Super Plus
SNK Vs Capcom Plus
KOF2002 Magic Il
King Of Gladiator
Mark Of Wolves
Samurai Shodown 5
Rage Of Dragons
Tokon Matrimelee
The Last Blade 2
KOF2002 Super
KOF2004 Hero
KOF97 Plus

KOF94

KOF95

KOF96

KOF2002 ICE BLUE
KOF98 Ultimate
KOF98 Ultra Leona
KOF99+

KOF99 Combo
KOF99 Boss
KOF99 Ultra Plus
KOF2000 Plus
KOF2001 Plus
KOF2002 Magic
KOF2004 Ultra Plus
Metal Slug

Metal Slug 2

Metal Slug X

Metal Slug 3

Metal Slug 4

Metal Slug 5

Metal Slug 6

Shock Troopers
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Shock Troopers 2
Lansquenet 2004
Double Dragon Plus
KOF95+

KOF96+

KOF97 Plus 2003
The Last Blade
SNK VS Capcom
KOF2002 Plus
Cth2003

KOF10Th Extra Plus
Marvel Super Heroes
Marvel VS S Fighter
Marvel VS Capcom
X-Men

X-Men VS S Fighter
Street Fighter Alpha
Streetfighter Alpha2
Streetfighter Alpha3
Pocket Fighter

Ring Of Destruction
Vampire Hunter
Vampire Hunter 2
Slam Masters
Street Fighter Zero
Street Fighter Zero2
Street Fighter Zero3
Vampire Savior
Vampire Hunter 2
Va Night Warriors
Cyberbots

3 Count Bout
Pit-Fighter

Robo Wires 2001
WWEF WrestleFest
Yie Ar Kung-Fu
Mortal Kombat
WWEF Superstars
Jackie Chan

Jackie Chan 2
Superior Soldiers
Alien Challenge
Best Of Best
Blandia

Asura Blade

Mobile Suit Gundam
Battle K-Road
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125

126
127
128
129
130
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132
133
134
135

Mutant Fighter

Street Smart

Blood Warrior
Cadillacs&Dinosaurs
Cadillacs&Dinosaurs?2
Warriors Of Fate
Warriors Of Fate 3Js
Huo Fenghuang

The Punisher

Final Fight

Knights Of The Round

Knights Of The
Round2

Captain Commando
The King Of Dragons
Three Wonders
Magic Sword

Ninja Kids
Simpsons
Metamoqgester
Dynasty Wars
Willow

Mega Twins

Karate Blazers
Guardians

Legend Of Silkroad
Golden Axe

Missing In Action
Missing In Action I
Super Trio

Ms Pacman

E-Swat Cyber Police
Ghouls'n Ghosts
Strider

Battle Circuit
Dungeons & Dragons

Dungeons & Dragons
I

Armored Warriors
Alien Vs Predator
Mega Man 2
Nemo

Gaia Crusaders
Thunder Heroes
Shadow Force
PS Sailor Moon
Hook

Riot
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175
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177
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182

Spinal Breakers
Pirates

Blood Bros
Special Project Y
Biomechanical Toy
J.J. Squawkers
Silent Dragon
Caveman Ninja
Robocop
Robocop 2
Sunset Riders
Thunder Fox
Edward Randy
Wild Fang
Rambo Il
Michael Jackson™—s
Knuckle Bash
Magical Crystals
Prisoners Of War
Riot City

64Th Street
Dragonninja
Vandyke

Crude Buste
Gunforce
Gunforc2

Blade Master
Undercover Cops
Ken-go

The Super Spy
Magician Lord
Black Tiger
Shinobi

Shinobi . FZ-2006
Hammerin“— Harry
Thunder Zone
Vendetta

The Combatribes
Act-Fancer
X-Men

Alien Storm
Altered Beast
Double Dragon
Double Dragon Il
Double Dragon Il
Pulirula
Metamorphic Force



183 Wild West COW.Boys
184 Violent Storm

185 Ninja Baseball Batman
186 Tank force

187 Batman

188 Battle City

189 Super Mario Bros.
190 Mystic Warriors
191 Charlie Ninja

192 Avenging Spirit
193 Bay Route

194 Demon's World
195 Hard Head

196 Magical Cat Adventure
197 Osman

198 Rohga Armor Force
199 Dead Connection
200 Swat Police

201 Aurail

202 Metal Slug+

203 Metal Slug 2+

204 Metal Slug X+
205 Metal Slug 3+

206 Metal Slug 4 Plus
207 Metal Slug 5 Plus
208 Metal Slug 6 Plus
209 Sengoku 3

210 Sengoku 3+

211 Spin Master

212 Spin Master +
213 Ganryu

214 Blue™—S Journey
215 Sengoku

216 Sengoku 2

217 Eight Man

218 Robo Army

219 Top Hunter

220 Ninja Commando
221 Ninja Combat

222 Mutation Nation
223 TM Ninja Turtles
224 TM Ninja Turtles 2
225 Aliens

226 Alien Syndrome
227 Crime City

228 Bank Panic

229 Big Karnak
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Bionic commando
Bonanza Bros
Burglar X

Cabal

Cadash

Captain America
Atomic Runner
China Gate
Crime Fighters
Dark Seal
D.D.Crew
Dynamite Dux
Devil World

DJ Boy

Dragon Bowl
Flashgal

Gang Wars
Green Beret
Ginga NinkyouDen
Gun Master
Hard Head 2
Haunted Castle
Iron Horse

Jump Bug

Kid Niki - Radical
Ninja

Knuckle Joe
Kodure Ookami
Marvel Land
Midnight Resistance
Momoko 120

My Hero
Ninja-Kid II
Ninja Spirit
Quartet
Psycho-Nics Oscar
Psycho Soldier
Rampage
Renegade
Rygar

Toki

Trojan

Vigilante

Mug Smashers
Liquid Kids
Growl

Nam-1975
Wonder Boy
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312

313
314
315
316
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319
320
321

Wonderboy in
monsland

Wonder Boy Il
Bonk's Adventure
Bonze Adventure

Street Fighter Il 3Rd
S

Street Fighter IIl 2ND
Street Fighter Il
Jojo's Venture

Jojo's Bizarre Adv
Red Earth

Hyper Street Fighter Il
Super Stfighter Il
Super Stfighter Il T
Super Stfighter Il X
Sfll-Theworldwarrior
SFIl-Championedition
SFII-Hyper Fighting
SFII-T Hy Fighting
SFlI-Rainbow Set 1
SFIl-Rainbow Set 2
SFII-Red Wave
SFII-Tu Long

Street Fighter || M2
Street Fighter | M4
Street Fighter 1| M5
Street Fighter || M6
Street Fighter | M7
Street Fighter

Mega Man
Gundamex

Sd Fighters

Breakers

Kabuki Klash
Breakers Revenge
King Of The Monsters

King Of The Monsters
2

Samurai Shodown
Samurai Shodown 2
Samurai Shodown 3
Samurai Shodown 4
Art Of Fighting

Art Of Fighting 2

Art Of Fighting 3
Fatal Fury

Fatal Fury 2
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366
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368

Fatal Fury 3

Real Bout

Real Bout SP
Real Bout 2

Fatal Fury Special
Double Dragon
Kabuki Klash Boss
Waku Waku 7
Ninja Master's
Gowcaizer
Kizuna Encounter
Power Instinct
Power Instinct 2

Power Instinct
Legends

Ragnagard
Burning Fight
World Heroes
World Heroes 2
World Heroes Jet
World Heroes Perfect
Fight Feve
Dragonball Z
Dragonball Z 2
Mars Matrix

Giga Wing
1944-The Loop Maste
Progear

Tengai

R-TYPE

R-Type LEO
R-Type Il

X Multiply

Sol Divide

Fire Hawk
Guardian Storm
Metal Black
Forgotten Worlds
Carrier Air Wing
U.N. Squadron
Eco Fighters

In The Hunt

Air Buster
Hellfire

Zero Wing

Blaze On

Airwolf

Battle Chopper



369 Chuka Taisen

370 Fantasy Zone

371 Gradius llI

372 Insector X

373 Parodius

374 Rabio Lepus

375 Side Arms

376 Silk Worm

377 P-47 Phantom Fighter
378 Chimera Beast
379 Earth Defense Force
380 Boogie Wings

381 Rezon

382 Strato Fighters
383 Black Heart

384 Aero Fighters 2
385 Aero Fighters 3
386 Strikes 1945 Plus
387 Prehistoric Isle 2
388 Zed Blade

389 Blazing Star

390 Alpha Mission Il
391 Strikes 1945 Plus+
392 Andro Dunos

393 Captain Tomaday
394 Twinkle Star Sprites
395 Ghost Pilots

396 Last Resort

397 Viewpoint

398 Pulstar

399 Mystic Riders

400 Dragon Breed

401 Cotton

402 Red Hawk

403 Us Aaf Mustang
404 Prehistoric Isle
405 Twin Action

406 Thunder

407 Mega Blast

408 Bio-Ship Paladin

409 Raiden
410 Truxton |
411 Gunnail
412 Gunbird

413 Gunbird 2
414 Strikers 1945
415 Strikers 1945 |1
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462

Strikers 1945 llI
1945KI1lI
Samurai Aces
Super Macross
Turbo Force
1941

1942

1943

1943Kai

19XX

Air Gallet
Dodopachi
Donpachi

Esp Ra.De.
Guwange
Sorcer Striker
Thunder Dragon 2
Dangun Feveron
Varth

Kingdom Grandprix
Stagger

Truxton
S.S.Mission
Armed Police Batride
Battle Bakraid
Battle Garegga
Blue Hawk
Cybattler
Dodonpachi Dai
Bee Storm
Dimahoo

Eight Forces
Espgaluda
Flying Tiger

Gulf Storm
Hotdog Storm
Last Duel
Mazinger Z
Omega Fighter
Pollux

Ryu Jin

Daioh

Air Attack

Mad Shark
Desert Breaker
Sd Gundam Neo Bat
Aero Fighters
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507
508
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Zing Zing Zip
Sky Smasher
Nostradamus
Vapor Trall
Acrobat Mission
Batsugun

Strike Gunner
Grind Stormer
Thunder Dragon
Super-X
Explosive Breaker
Arcadia

Air Duel
Gundhara

Out Zone
Thundercade
Asuka & Asuka
Nitro Ball
Galmedes
Dogyuun

Bells & Whistles
ASO

Dr. Toppel's Adventure
Exed Exes
Gemini Wing
Gondomania
Guerrlla War
Gain Ground
Heavy Barrel
Jackal

Mercs
Mysterious Stones
Wiz

Kageki
Legendary Wings
Slap Fight

Super Real Darwin
Terra Cresta

Dog fight

Levers

Guzzler

Pengo

Toggle

Xybots

Thunder Hoop
Cameltry
Reactor



510 Max RPM

511 YOUJYUDN

512 Spelunk?2

513 Clash-Road

514 Jack the Giantkiller
515 After Burner Il
516 SADARI

517 Marvin's Maze
518 Alpine Ski

519 Scooter Shooter
520 Champion Boxing

521 Grobda

522 Pandoras Palace
523 Shuuz

524 OutRun

525 SHANGHA2
526 Alley Master
527 Pigskin 621AD
528 Moon Patrol
529 Dock Man

530 Mister Viking
531 Skull & Crossbones
532 Regulus

533 Columns

534 Thunder Strike
535 TRVMSTR
536 Power Play
537 Capcom World
538 Space Zap
539 DCON

540 Pacmania

541 Monte Carlo
542 KiKi KaiKai
543 Ninja Emaki

544 Kicker
545 Rampart
546 Argus

547 Mission 660
548 Up'n Down

549 High Way Race
550 SWAT

551 Chinese Hero
552 Newpuc?2

553 Shackled

554 S;Jper Space Invaders

555 kof2004
556 Gun Dealer
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563
564

565

566
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588
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595
596
597
598
599
600
601

PAINT ROLLER
PuckMan
Ougon no Shiro
Space Gun
Karnov

Legend of Hero
Tonma

Kung-Fu Taikun
Sonic The Hedgehog

Sonic The Hedgehog
2

Sega Ninja
Thunder Cross
Super Sprint
kof97evo

Janpai Puzzle
Choukou

Ultra Toukon Densetsu
Liquid Kids
Baraduke

Gals Panic S2

Tiger Road

Funky Jet

Jolly Jogger
Tropical Angel
Nekketsu Kouha
Thunder Cross |l
WB in Monster Land
Battletoads

Capcom Sports Club
Steel Gunner

Ikki

Rolling Thunder
Rim's Basketball
Ufo Robo Dangar
kof98sr

City Connection
The Glob

Agress

Check Man
Hunchback

Super Doubles Tennis
Exterminator
Streets of Rage Il
kof97bdq

Dino Rex

Grobda

Last Striker



602
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607
608
609
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611
612
613
614
615
616
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619
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621
622
623

624

625
626
627
628
629
630
631
632
633
634
635
636

637

638
639
640
641
642
643
644
645
646
647

Asylum
Main Event
Nemesis
Finest Hou
Darwin 4078
Jungle King
Exerion
Poitto!

Sky Soldiers
Asterix
Piranha

Bad Lands
Dr. Mario
Calipso
sbomberb
Gals Panic Il
Kuri Kinton
Gals Panic 4
Mad Donna
Bang Bang Ball
Twin Squash
Scramble

Elevator Action
Returns

Pocket Gal

Gals Panic
Vulcan Venture
Kaos

Astro Blaster
Undercover Cops
Valkyrie No Densetsu
US AAF Mustang
Beast Busters
Space Harrier
MAT MANIA
Bucky O'Hare

Sonic The Hedgehog
2

kof97c

Ninja kun
Blockjoy

Mr. Do!
Xyonix
Bowl-O-Rama
Cloud 9
Jungler
Vastar

Kick and Run



648 Samurai Nihon-Ichi
649 kof97bh

650 Ms. Pac-Man
651 Vulgus

652 Wizard Fire

653 Rolling Thunder 2
654 Super Macross 2
655 Moonwar

656 Time Soldiers
657 Metal Hawk

658 Sexy Parodius
659 Shoot the Bull
660 SD Gundam

661 Arkanoid

662 Night Slashers
663 Puzznic

664 Mahjong Block
665 The FairyLand Story
666 Fantasia

667 Block Block

668 The Adv of Mr. F
669 Bubble 2000
670 Dynablaster

671 Arabian Magic
672 Escape Kids
673 G.l. Joe

674 Super Volleyball
675 kof97xt

676 Ninja Kazan

677 Pairs

678 Ghostlop

679 Rally Bike

680 Ufo Senshi

681 Black Panther
682 Spelunkr

683 kof98c
684 Kyros
685 Tokio

686 Twin Cobra

687 Fix Eight

688 Gang Busters
689 Contra

690 Super Contra

691 Super Sidekicks
692 Super Sidekicks 2
693 Super Sidekicks 3
694 The Ultimate 11
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704
705
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707
708
709
710
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721
722
723
724
725
726
727
728
729
730
731
732
733
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
741

Tecmo World 96
Neogeo Cup 98
Goal!Goal!Goal!
Pleasure Goal
Soccer Brawl
Football Champ
Euro Champ
World Cup 90
Dream Soccer 94
Big Striker
Bottom Of The Ninth
Street Hoop
Punk Shot

Power Spikes Il
Back Street Soccer
Football Frenzy
88games

Body Slam
Combat School
Escape Kids
Vs.Excitebike
B.C. Story

The Final Round
Burnin' Rubber
Goal!92

Gomoku

Heavy Smash
Hyper Sports
Lode Runner
Lode Runner I
Lode Runner Il
Major Title 2
Numan Athletics
Onna Sansirou
Super Dodge Ball
Super Slams
Track & Field
Neo Bomber Man
Bomber Man World
Ultraman Club
Sel Feena
Nightmare
Zupapa

Bang Bang Busters
Panic Bomber
Cyber-Lip

Bang Bead



742 Super Dodge Ball
743 Windjammers

744 Battle Flip Shot
745 Thrash Rally

746 Blomby Car

747 Mille Miglia 2

748 Mille Miglia

749 Over Top

750 Neo Driftout

751 Riding Hero

752 Masked Riders
753 Baseball Stars
754 Baseball Stars 2
755 2020 Baseball
756 Stadium Hero

757 Top Player's Golf
758 Neo Turf Masters
759 Slap Shot

760 Rollergames

761 Speed Spin

762 Extreme Downhill
763 Super Baseball
764 Pocket Gal Deluxe
765 Side Pocket

766 Legend Success Joe
767 Neo Mr,Do!

768 Galaxy Fight

769 Dark Kombat

770 Karnodv'S Revenge
771 Savage Reign

772 Tao Taido

773 Solitary Fighter
774 Crossed Swords
775 Puzzled Joy Joy Kid
776 Gururin

777 Balloon Brothers
778 Bouncing Balls
779 Tetris

780 Bloxeed

781 Final Tetris

782 Atomic Point

783 P & A lchidan-R
784 P & ATant-R

785 NewZealand Story
786 Puzzle Bobble
787 Puzzle Bobble 2
788 Puzzle De Pon!



789 Magical Drop I
790 Magical Drop I
791 Chain Reaction
792 Magic Bubble
793 Puzzle De Bowling
794 Money Puzzle Ex
795 Pochi And Nyaa
796 Puzz Loop 2

797 Puzzle Up Poko
798 Puzzle De Pon!R
799 Mighty! Pang

800 Pang! 3

801 Genix Family

802 Choky! Choky!
803 Pnickies

804 Karian Cross

805 Capcom Sports
806 Crazy Fight

807 Bestri

808 Multi Champ

809 Digger Man

810 Puzzle Fighter II T
811 Puzzle Fighter Il X
812 Multi 5

813 Cookie & Bibi
814 Cookie & Bibi 2
815 Cookie & Bibi 3
816 The New Revolution
817 Puzzle King

818 Hatch Catch

819 Mang-Chi

820 Search Eye

821 Search Eye Plus
822 PuzzLove

823 China Town

824 Puzzle Break

825 Moremore

826 More More Plus
827 Tetris Master 2
828 Block Block

829 Arkanoid

830 Pinball Action

831 Block Carnival
832 Pop'n Bounce
833 Snapper

834 Super Happy 6In1
835 Block Hole



836
837
838
839
840
841
842
843
844
845
846
847
848
849
850
851
852
853
854
855
856
857
858
859
860
861
862
863
864
865
866
867
868
869
870
871
872
873
874
875
876
877
878
879
880
881
882

Got-Cha Mini Game
Fancy World
Super Pang

Super Bobble Bobble
Snow Bros

Snow Brothers 2
Snow Brothers 3
Come Back Toto
Bubble Bobble
Bubble Bobble I
Joe & Mac Returns
Dark Tower

Ultra Balloon

Diet Go Go
Tumble Pop
Jumping Pop
Funky Jet
Rod-Land
Ponpoko

Circus Charlie
Penguin Brothers
Puzzle Bobble-T
Naname De Magic
Galaga

Galaxian Part 1
Galaxian Part 2
galaga'88

The End

Battlantis

Donkey Kong
Donkey Kong 3
Donkey Kong Junior
Ms Pacman Part1
Congo Bongo

New Rally X

pengo

Time Pilot
Shao-Lin's Road
burger time
Centipede

Dig Dug

Dig Dug 2
Galaga3

Sonic The Hedgehog
Lady Bug

Super Breakout
mappy



883
884
885
886
887
888
889
890
891
892
893
894
895
896
897
898
899
900
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
908
909
910
911
912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921
922
923
924
925
926
927
928
929

Millipede

JR Pacman

Video Huslter
Juno first

Xevious

Mr. Do's Castle
phoenix

Pleiads

condor

Bomb Jack
Bombjack Twin
Lady frog

super Pacman
Mario Bros
Pac-Man

Dharma Doujou
Cross Pang

Angel Kids

Block Out

Date Quiz Go Go
7 Ordi

Garogun Seroyang
Hebereke no Popoon
Heuk Sun Baek Sa
Hexa

Pirate Ship Higemaru
Vs.ice Climber
Pang

Popeye

Son Son

Rainbow Islands
Psychic 5

I'm Sorr

Live Quiz Show
Quiz 6000 Academy
Logic Pro 2

Logic Pro

Meikyu Jima

Mikie
Penguin-Kun Wars
Pushman

Puyo Puyo

Puyo Puyo 2

Quiz Daisousa Sen
Quiz Olympic
Super Cobra
Scramble



930
931
932
933
934
935
936
937
938
939
940
941
942
943
944
945
946
947
948
949
950
951
952
953
954
955
956
957
958
959
960
961
962
963
964
965
966
967
968
969
970
971
972
973
974
975
976

Van-Van Car
Pac-Man Plus
Pooyan
Gun.Smoke
Space Invaders Dx
Dragon Unit
Ambush

F-1 Dream
Ghosts'n'Goblins
Kung-Fu Master
Solomon's Key
Super Volleyball
Superman

War Of Aero
Moon Cresta
Crush
Gunbarich
Frogger

Alex Kidd

Flicky

Gyruss
Pangpang
Saboten Bombers
Toppy & Rappy
Jump Kids

Don Doko Don
Berlin Wall
Bomb Kick

Tang Tang

Pass

Hyper Pacman
Twinkle

Amidar

Head Panic
Diver Boy
Diamond Run
Boulder Dash
Metal Saver
Shocking
Shadow Warriors
Shadow Dancer
Surprise Attack
Aquajack
League Bowling
Stakes Winner
Stakes Winner 2
Oh My God!



9r7
978
979
980
981
982
983
984
985
986
987
988
989
990
991
992
993
994
995
996
997
998
999

Aquarium

Puzzle Star

Photo Y2K

Knights Of Valour
Kov 2007

KOV Plus

KOV QunYingZhuan
K O V Super Heroes
KOV Super Heros F
KOV Super Heros Z
KOV Plus Power Fast
KOV 2007 Power Fast
KOV Splus

KOV 2 Dragons

KOV Ytzy2

KOV Ytzy1

Knights Of Valour 2
Knights Of Valour 2+
Oriental Legend
Oriental Legend Super
Oriental Legend SP
The Killing Blade +
Martial Masters



